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 Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

November 27, 2018 

 

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the roll call.  Those present were Mary 

Seminara, James Meier, Aziz Ahsan, Norma Drummond, and Tara Franco.  Also present were 

Pam Baier, Clerk, and Michael Cunningham, Town Attorney.   

The Pledge of Allegiance was done at this time.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS:  

 

Chairwoman Drummond thanked all the Board Members for their time, attention and all that 

they do for the Town and this Board.  It has been a pleasure working with each of them.  She 

looks forward to working with everyone in 2019.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the next meetings will be Tuesday, January 22nd, and 

Tuesday, February 26th.  In the event of snow, if the Town Hall is closed, the meeting will be 

cancelled.  She reminded those who are scheduled for a public hearing to make sure their sign 

reflects the proper meeting date. 

 

Chairwoman Drummond announced that there will be no action taken on Items 1, 6, 7, and 8.  

There is only one Public Hearing tonight and the rest of the agenda is Reviews.  There will be no 

public comment taken on the reviews.   

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the minutes of October 23, 2018 as 

amended.   

 

MOTION to approve the October 23, 2018 minutes as amended was made by Aziz 

Ahsan, seconded by James Meier.  Voted and carried with Ms. Franco abstaining.      

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3890 – Winzig (6457-03-368432) 
 

Richard Winzig, 361 Route 376, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 1’ sideline variance and a 2’ 

height variance for an existing 6’ fence which is located in front of his house, as well as a 21’ 

sideline variance for a pre-existing 12’x23’ detached garage (built in 1900), pursuant to Sections 

194-98 and 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance.  



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________November 27, 2018 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

 Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Winzig was present.  Chairwoman Drummond recognized that the house is located just 

down the street.  The Board had an opportunity to review this application last month.  The 

application states that the garage is built in 1900. It has been there well before zoning was put 

into place.  There is a neighbor immediately next door to where the fence is located.  The fence 

is to provide some privacy.  It extends just a little bit beyond the front of the house.  It does not 

impede any sight distance.  It has been there for years.  It has not been an issue per se. In review, 

the property is very well maintained.  The garage matches the house.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if there were any questions or comments from the Board Members.  Mr. Ahsan stated that 

he did a site visit and had no issues.  There were no other questions or comments.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

 

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Mary 

 Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 1’ sideline variance and a 2’ height variance for an 

existing 6’ fence which is located in front of his house as well as a 21’ sideline variance for a 

pre-existing 12’x23’ detached garage (built in 1900), pursuant to Sections 194-98 and 194-107C 

of the Zoning Ordinance. 

WHEREAS this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on November 14, 

2018, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on November 27, 2018, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community because the fence has been there 

for approximately 10 years and the garage is a former outhouse which has been there for 

over 100 years that has been improved and matches the home; 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the fence runs along the 

applicant’s driveway which is parallel to the neighboring driveway, serving as a buffer 

between the two properties;  

The variance requested is not substantial; 
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The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Richard Winzig, 361 Route 376, Hopewell Junction for a 1’ sideline variance and 

a 2’ height variance for an existing 6’ fence which is located in front of his house, as well as a 

21’ sideline variance for a pre-existing 12’x23’ detached garage (built in 1900), pursuant to 

Sections 194-98 and 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Mary Seminara 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond    Aye 

REVIEWS: 

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3872 – Sloshower (645-01-301719) 

 

Eddy A. Sloshower, 40 Brandy Lane, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a 4’ height variance for 

38’ of existing 8’ lattice fencing which is in front of the dwelling, a 4’ height variance for 115 

linear feet of existing 8’ high lattice fencing, as well as a 2’ setback variance for all fencing, 

pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

This has appeal has been adjourned to January 2019. 

 

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3879 – Roman (6457-03-360476) 
 

Samuel Roman, 3 Ferland Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 2’ height variance for a 

proposed 6’ fence which would be located in front of the house and a 2’ setback variance for the 

section of the fence along the side property line, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 
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No one was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that at the last meeting a letter was 

requested to be sent asking Mr. Roman to show up at this meeting or else the appeal will be 

deemed abandoned.  She asked for a motion deeming this application to be abandoned.  Mr. 

Roman is entitled to a refund.  If there are issues, Mr. Roman will have to deal with the Building 

Department.   

 

 MOTION to consider the application abandoned and approve a refund of $70 was 

 made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3880 – Rockwell (6355-04-630768) 
 

William Rockwell, 224 East Hook Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 40’ rearline variance 

for a proposed 30’x40’ dwelling which would replace an existing 800 square foot pre-existing 

dwelling (built in 1945) on .345/acre in an R-2 zone, pursuant to Sections 194-17 and 194-130 of 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Mr. Rockwell was present.  It was explained that he is looking to replace the existing house and 

increase the size of it.  Mr. Rockwell is asking to move the house back to within 10’ of the rear 

property line.  He owns the neighboring property which would make him the most impacted 

person.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board asked him to reconsider what his other 

options were.  Mr. Rockwell said that was what he did.  He took some of the advice and had his 

surveyor redraw the house so it would be within all the setbacks.  He was able to use the back of 

the existing house as the new front wall of the proposed new house.  It still falls within all the 

setbacks.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if he needed a variance anymore and Mr. Rockwell 

said he did not.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Rockwell wished to withdraw his 

application and he said he did.   

 

 MOTION to recognize the withdrawal of the application and to issue a refund of all 

 but $5 of the fee was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James Meier.  Voted and 

 carried unanimously.  

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3882 – Klaus Garage, Inc. (Dave Lawrence) (6555-01-046746) 
 

Dave Lawrence, owner of Klaus Garage, Inc., 2619 Route 52, Hopewell Junction, is requesting 

an Expansion of a non-conforming use, an Interpretation of Automobile Service Facility and 

Used Care Sales as well as a variance to the 100’ buffer requirement on Route 52 in order to 

continue the outside display of cars, pursuant to Sections 194-86, 194-16 and Note 11 of the 

Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Dave Lawrence was present along with Keith Staudohar of Cronin Engineering.  Chairwoman 

Drummond stated that when they last met the Board asked Mr. Lawrence to provide some 

additional information.  Representation was made about used auto sales on the property.  Mr. 
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Lawrence is here to be able to continue the used car sales as well as neaten up the area and define 

the use of space within the 100’ buffer along the state road.  Mr. Lawrence is also looking for an 

interpretation of continued use of the automobile service facility.  A plan has been given to the 

Board.  Mr. Staudohar explained that the plan is now different from the last plan.  They have 

taken off the proposed new building.  This new plan is keeping the existing Klaus Garage 

structure and maintaining the existing automobile service facility as well as maintaining the sale 

of used cars.  Mr. Staudohar explained that they would like to pave the parking lot and provide a 

nicely articulated landscaping plan to enhance the view from Route 52.  They would like to park 

cars in the buffer.  It makes sense to have cars parked up front so when people drive by they can 

see the cars as opposed to putting them in the back.  There are cars there now and there have 

been cars in the used car area for years.  There have been several cars for sale at some point.  For 

many years, cars have been lined up along the eastern property line up to Route 52.  They are 

looking to channel it into a structured parking area.  They would create a new D.O.T. entrance to 

the site.  The animal hospital to the immediate left is under construction right now.  They have a 

brand new entrance.  Mr. Lawrence would like to do the same thing here, provide some nice 

plantings and put up new signs.  Klaus Garage would remain Klaus Garage.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked about any research that was done related to the previous owner’s ability to do 

car sales.  Mr. Staudohar stated that there was no DMV dealer permit.  The current owner of 

Klaus Garage had issued to him the Dealer Inspection and Repair Shop.  They have the three 

DMV registrations.  They thought it carried from when Klaus owned the garage.  In their 

research they did not find any DMV registration for the used cars sales.  They did find an old 

newspaper clipping from the late 70s early 80s showing Klaus Garage with used cars on it. 

Everyone knows that cars have been sold on and off here for 30 – 40 years.  That is the best that 

they could do right now.  The prior owner is not willing to submit any kind of affidavit for it.  

Mr. Lawrence would really like to spruce up the site.  They are asking for is a variance to 

provide a parking area within the 100’ buffer to Route 52.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if 

they were still looking for the Interpretation of the Automobile Service Facility and Used Car 

Sales.  Mr. Staudohar said they would like the Interpretation so they could formalize that this is a 

pre-existing, non-conforming use of the site.   Mr. Staudohar understands that this Board cannot 

opine on the used cars.  That would have to be taken back to the Planning Board and try to work 

through a Special Permit.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board can do a review of 

Code and see if the Code would allow the use of sales here at this site. Chairwoman Drummond 

would like a review of the plan that was submitted to the Board.  Mr. Staudohar said that they 

submitted a plan to the Board today.  They are trying to separate the area to the west of the 

property that is a used car area and the service facility.  There would be a new entrance to Route 

52 which would be paved and curbed.  They will do some nice landscaping that would screen a 

little from Route 52 as well as the backline.  The curb line right now is back where the cars are 

parked.  They are about 12 ½’ off the property line and about 19 – 21’ off the edge of the 

pavement of Route 52.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that where the cars were parked now was 

where the gravel was dumped.  Mr. Staudohar said the cars were parked there before and after 

the gravel.  Chairwoman Drummond said the issue now becomes dealing with the 100’ buffer.  

This Board has always tried to minimize the variance so 12 ½’ off the property line is pretty 

close.  Mr. Staudohar said they could consider moving that line to 20’, but at that point there is a 

loss of visual on the cars traveling east and west.  The owner would like to have a visual for 

drive-by.  If that is pushed back, there will be a reduction of that ability.  They won’t park any 

cars in the southeast corner.  That corner will be cleaned up and have some nice plantings.  



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________November 27, 2018 

Chairwoman Drummond questioned about the property next door and the construction.  Mr. 

Staudohar said that they are building within 10’ of the parking lot.   Chairwoman Drummond 

thought it would be helpful to see how the other properties are with respect to the buffer zone. 

Chairwoman Drummond asked when Mr. Staudohar and Mr. Lawrence were going to the 

Planning Board.  Mr. Staudohar did not think they could go back until they get through the 

Zoning Board.  There is a submission to the Planning Board, but they were referred back to the 

Zoning Board.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if they were going to incorporate storm water 

management in somewhere.  It is not the purview of the Board, but she was trying to figure out 

why there was a clean grass area behind the parking and why it couldn’t be moved back a little 

bit.  She understands the need to be closer to the road for visual sales.  Route 52 is a heavily 

traveled road and New York State may at one point want to widen the road.  The ability to do 

that will be very limited when this is only 12 ½’ off the property line.  Mr. Staudohar felt that it 

could be moved to 20’.  It can’t be moved to 50’.  It is too far.  There are quite a few properties 

along that area that have pavement within the buffer, such as Taconic Plaza and Hyatt’s.  

Chairwoman Drummond said that these businesses came in and received permission to use the 

buffer for some of the parking.  It is allowed, but it needs to be pushed back a little bit.  Mr. 

Staudohar added that this is the opportunity is to clean up the site as well.  They can accomplish 

that by doing this plan.  It would be something that the owner and the Town would be happy 

with.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how many used cars were they talking about.  Mr. Sauder 

said they would like to have 20 – 25.  The way he laid it out it worked out to be 27.  It is a 

modest number of cars.  It would be neat and clean and paved.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if 

there were any comments or questions from Board Members.  Mr. Ahsan asked if there was a 

better copy of the article on the garage and used cars.  It seems to be a photograph.  Mr. 

Lawrence thought he might have the original copy of the article.  Mr. Ahsan felt that it would be 

a little more proof.  Mr. Ahsan also asked for evidence of there being used cars for sale up 

towards the entrance to Route 52.  He also wanted to confirm that Mr. Lawrence would move the 

cars back to 20’ from the property line.  Mr. Staudohar said they would put that back to 20’.   

Mr. Meier did not understand what Mr. Staudohar meant by the curb line.  Mr. Staudohar 

showed Mr. Meier what they were talking about.  Mr. Meier did not remember the previous 

owner having cars 12 ½’ from the property line.  Mr. Lawrence said they were not trying to 

replicate what Klaus did but try to formalize a line and keep it structured.   Mr. Lawrence 

explained that the cars were there when he bought the place.  Mr. Lawrence showed the Board 

the picture he took of the article that he found in the desk.  He also showed a few other clippings.  

He will try and find the originals that he found as evidence of what was going on.   

 

Mr. Meier read Section 194-86 - Automobile Service Facilities added 3/27/1997 of the Code at 

this time.   

 

One of the Board Members questioned about the parking area within the buffer area.  

Chairwoman Drummond said that a variance would be needed for that.  Mr. Staudohar said that 

the parking within the buffer is not related to the service facility.  Chairwoman Drummond said 

for the purpose of the presentation this code is specific to it being allowed on Route 82.  Mr. 

Staudohar stated that what they have is a pre-existing, non-conforming use of the site even 

though it is not on Route 82.  Mr. Meier said that Code 194-116 does have a parking requirement 

for Route 52.  He read that code at this time.  Mr. Cunningham also read a part of the code in 

reference to selling parts, oil, tires, etc.  He stated it was up to the Board to decide how to 



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________November 27, 2018 

interpret that.  Chairwoman Drummond asked which part of the Code that was in and Mr. 

Cunningham said that it was in Section 194-3 definitions.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that they 

would be looking for a variance for the 50’ parking and the 100’ buffer.  Mr. Staudohar said that 

there is parking in the 50’ and in the 100’ areas.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. 

Cunningham which Board would actually give the authorization that used cars can happen here.  

This Board would give the Interpretation.  Mr. Cunningham thought the Zoning Board could 

grant the Special Permit for the automobile service.  The used car sales would be part of the 

Interpretation.  Mr. Staudohar asked once this Board is done then they go back to the Planning 

Board for the site plan.  Mr. Cunningham confirmed it.  Chairwoman Drummond reviewed what 

was being asked for by Mr. Lawrence.  She said it was the Interpretation of the Code of whether 

the use is allowed on Route 52 when the Code allows the use on Route 82.  Mr. Ahsan said that 

on Route 52 there is a used car lot.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the business was 

done at the request of Mr. Lawrence and it was not necessarily parking cars there but people 

would call.  At the time they were allowed very limited use of the site because of the inability of 

any other business to be able to use that site.  The business had to get a letter from the D.O.T. to 

allow the cars.  Mr. Lawrence thought the concern of the people on Fishkill Hook Road was the 

fact the property was so small.  Mr. Lawrence stated that he has a couple of employees that were 

employed by the former owner.  They have told him that there have been used cars there.  A 

couple of weeks after he bought the place, a woman called about a car that she purchased there 

and was having trouble with it.  Mr. Lawrence honored and performed some warranty work for 

her.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board is aware there have been cars sold there.  

They would like to clean up the site.  Mr. Lawrence was in agreement and willing to do what he 

has to do.  Chairwoman Drummond reminded the Board that if they decide that car sales are 

allowed at this site on Route 52 then car sales would be allowed anywhere on Route 52.  Mr. 

Meier was not sure if he agreed with that.  It may be a pre-existing use prior to this legislation.  

Mr. Staudohar thought there were no other sites on Route 52 that have the same situation that is 

here other than maybe Hyatt’s.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the Board wants to set this up 

for a hearing in January.  The Board would have to do a little more research on this and get input 

from anybody else that wants to weigh in on this issue.  She felt that the Board needs a little 

more insight on this.  Mr. Ahsan did not think the Board has enough information.  Mr. Staudohar 

said the only information they can get is a cleaner copy of the newspaper clipping, which Mr. 

Ahsan noted had a Lagrange address for Klaus Garage.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how 

many used cars were sold at Klaus’.  Mr. Staudohar did not know.  Mr. Lawrence explained that 

the DMV automatically granted him the license for the used cars. Typically, it is very hard to get 

them to come out to do a site visit if starting up.  Mr. Ahsan was concerned about the number of 

cars.  Mr. Staudohar said that he worked the parking out for 27 cars but they were willing to 

reduce the amount to 25 or 24.  Mr. Meier was not sure if they have to worry about the sign.  Mr. 

Lawrence did not think there was a setback for the sign.   Chairwoman Drummond felt that the 

Board had enough information to move forward.  She wanted to set a deadline for any additional 

information so that the Board has time to review it.  Mr. Cunningham said the Mr. Wood’s 

concern is whether the sale of cars happened.  There was not much of a concern about the 

Special Permit aspect.  Chairwoman Drummond said that any additional information would have 

to be in by January 4th so the Board would be prepared for the public hearing.   Chairwoman 

Drummond did not think anything extra needed to be added to what was being asked for on the 

application.  Reference was made to Section 194-116 and 194-3. 
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 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.   

 

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3885 – LMD Property Holding LLC (6455-02-757806) 
 

LMD Property Holdings, LLC is requesting a variance to build a house on an undersized lot 

(.7/acre in an R-2 zone) at 470 Shenandoah Road, Hopewell Junction, which was created in 

1962, pursuant to the Schedule of Bulk Regulations.  Property is in the ownership of Matica.   

 

Mr. John Karoda was present for LMD Property Holdings.   He was here two meetings ago.  The 

plan is to a build a home that meets all the setbacks.  The variance needed is for an undersized 

lot.  Their application is the same.  They would like to build on an undersized lot.  Chairwoman 

Drummond stated that when he was last here there was a discussion about the fact this lot was 

created around the time of I-84 and the owner was compensated for the loss of the property that 

would have made this a larger size of lot.  The owner had continued to maintain this as a separate 

lot and lives in the house next door.  This is an R-2 zone.  It is a zone that requires 2 acres zoning 

and the Board is asking to approve a lot that is .7 acres.   Mr. Karoda said that he noticed in the 

minutes that the zoning is R-2 and the memo also says R-2.  When he looks at the Zoning Map it 

looks like it is in an R-1 zone.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Karoda if he filed the 

application stating that it was an R-1 or an R-2.  Mr. Karoda said that at one point he referenced 

it as an R-2 and the Dutchess County GIS also expressed that it was an R-2.  When he spoke he 

thought he misspoke when he was here and said an R-2 and the Board said they thought it was 

R-1.  He was repeating the argument that it was much harder to prove with an R-2 than an R-1.  

He did not know if he made a mistake in the application or wherever it happened.  He did not 

know if it helps to look at the Zoning Map.  The Board looked at the Zoning Map at this time.  

Mr. Meier was trying to find the location of the property on that map.  It was decided that the 

property is just outside the R-2 zone.  Chairwoman Drummond was going to rely on the Town 

Attorney’s judgement.   Mr. Meier wanted to see what is being looked at.   Chairwoman 

Drummond stated that since this is an undersized lot, the future owners would have to come back 

to this Board in order to be able to do anything with the property.  Mr. Meier felt that the Board 

would be able to address that.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the house needs to be able to 

meet all the setback requirements and it appears that it does.  The question is what is being 

planned for this property.  Mr. Karoda said that the plans were submitted.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked what the square footage of the house.   Mr. Karoda did not know the exact 

square footage but it was between 1800 and 2000’.   Chairwoman Drummond saw that based on 

what is being proposed there is a nice back yard except that the septic will be in the middle of it.  

The owners would be able to put sheds.  It appears that the future owners would be able to use 

the lot.  Mr. Ahsan stated that they are meeting the setbacks and the new owners would be able 

to construct a pool or shed in the backyard.  There is nothing available in the front area.  Mr. 

Meier said this one is not as bad as the last one.  That one had road frontage on all sides.  

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  
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Chairwoman Drummond said between now and the public hearing the Board will have the Town 

Attorney research what the actual zoning is.   

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3886 – Morgan/Pena (6655-01-208607) 
 

Joanne Morgan and Fred Pena, 2 Kane Drive, Stormville, are requesting a variance to allow a 

camper to be parked in their front yard, pursuant to Section 194-52.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

The applicants have requested this be adjourned to the January meeting. 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 38867 – Morgan/Pena (6655-01-208607) 
 

Joanne Morgan and Fred Pena, 2 Kane Drive, Stormville, are requesting a 2’ variance for an 

existing 6’ fence which is located in front of the frontline of the house, pursuant to Section 194-

98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

The applicants have requested this be adjourned to the January meeting.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3888 - Morgan/Pena (6655-01-208607) 
 

Joanne Morgan and Fred Pena, 2 Kane Drive, Stormville are requesting a variance to allow a 

shed under 144 square feet in size to remain located in front of the house, pursuant to Section 

194-107B(3) of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

The applicants have requested this be adjourned to the January meeting.  

 

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3891 – T-Mobile (6457-02-502562) 
 

T-Mobile Northeast is requesting a Special Permit to replace 6 panel antennas and install 3 

RRU’s (Remote Radio Units) to the existing Tower located at 888 Route 82 (the Hopewell 

Recreation Center), pursuant to Section 194-77A of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

No one was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained in the staff’s review of this application, 

T-Mobile is just changing out antennas.  They will be smaller than what is there now.  Mr. 

Cunningham also explained that the applicant referenced this falling under the Middle Class Tax 

Relief Act.  Once something falls under that act, this Town is forced to approve it.  If the Town 

does not approve it in 60 days, it is automatically approved.  It will be approved one way or the 

other.  Chairwoman Drummond said in the package submitted there is a picture of what the 

antennas are going to look like.  Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the 

upgrade of the tower.  

 

 MOTION to approve the upgrade of the tower was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  
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Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to refund some of the escrow.  

 

 MOTION to refund the balance of the escrow account was made by Aziz Ahsan, 

 seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3892 – Lockwood (6656-00-952228) 
 

Gregory Lockwood, 329 Stormville Mountain Road, Stormville is requesting a 5’ frontline 

variance for an existing 24’x26’ detached garage, pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

Mr. Lockwood was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that in 2015 the Board 

approved a variance for the property.  Somehow the garage was built closer.  Mr. Lockwood did 

not know what happened.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the original plan shows the back of 

the garage lines up halfway through the existing house.  Mr. Lockwood said the plan was to have 

the garage in the front of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond recalled her site visit.  The back 

yard slopes down and is wet down there.  He did not have a lot of options.  That is why it was 

built where it is.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Lockwood if he built it any bigger.  Mr. 

Lockwood said he didn’t.  Chairwoman Drummond asked the question of whether Mr. 

Lockwood measured from his property line or did he measure from the edge of the pavement.  

Mr. Lockwood said he measured from the edge of the pavement.  Chairwoman Drummond said 

that this is a difficult site to work with.  It does dramatically drop off.  Mr. Ahsan asked if Mr. 

Lockwood had a metal storage shed in the back.  Mr. Lockwood said yes.  It was 8’x8’.  Mr. 

Ahsan was okay with that.   

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3893 – Millbrook Properties (645-01-344633) 
 

Millbrook Properties, LLC, D/B/A Mario’s Bread, is requesting an expansion of a pre-existing, 

non-conforming building, located at 857 Route 82, Hopewell Junction, in order to build a 

proposed addition, and a 9’ rearline variance, a 9’ frontline variance and a 9’ sideline variance 

for the existing and proposed structure pursuant to Section 194-121 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Mark Day was present representing Millbrook Properties.  Mr. Day explained that currently the 

owner has a sizable bread machine that he would like to set up but the roof needs to be raised a 

little bit.  The owner has another machine that can be used.  It would not be in the patron use 

area.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the addition was going to be put in the grass area and not 

be any closer to the street line and it will line up with the existing building.  Mr. Day said it was 

correct.   Mr. Day said the existing building is within the setback.  The owner wants to expand it 

to the west.  Mr. Pennici also owns the property there.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that it is 

just the grass area.  There is no parking there.   
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 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Mary Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3894 – Ashley (6656-00-948188) 
 

John Ashley, 338 Stormville Mountain Road, Stormville, is requesting a variance to allow an 

existing accessory apartment to remain in a detached garage which was built in 2000 while his 

house which was destroyed by fire is rebuilt, pursuant to Section 194-91 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

 

Mr. Ashley was present along with Mr. Mark Day.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the first 

issue that this Board has to deal with is the fact that the application for the accessory apartment 

was previously denied by the Zoning Board.  For the Zoning Board to reconsider this application 

there needs to be a unanimous vote of this Board before it can be reconsidered.  The Board 

wished to hear a little bit about the application before the vote is done.  Mr. Day explained that 

the house was destroyed by fire.  There is currently an existing garage in the rear which has an 

undocumented apartment on the second floor.  They would like to use it while the house is being 

reconstructed with the understanding that prior to the C.O. any of the plumbing will be removed 

and the apartment will be abandoned.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how long the apartment 

has been there.  Mr. Ashley said he felt it was since 2000 when they applied for that.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board denied it in 2005.  She asked when they built the 

apartment in 2000 did they put the apartment in at that point.  Mr. Ashley said it was sometime 

after that.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the appliances and everything were already in there 

before his family moved in there because of the conditions related to the fire.  Mr. Ashley said 

the apartment was put there to house his in-laws who were having health problems and could not 

go anywhere else.  That is why it was put in.  Mr. Meier did not think the question asked by the 

Chairwoman was properly answered.  He asked was the apartment made after the denial or 

before the denial.   Mr. Ashley did not know the exact date.  Mr. Meier said Mr. Ashley knows 

when he came in front of the Board and asked for the accessory use.  Mr. Ashley thought it was 

before that.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that it existed continuously even after the Board 

denied it.  Mr. Ashley said yes.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what assurance does the Board 

have that this would not continue to exist after.  Mr. Day said they would work with the Building 

Department before the C.O. is issued.  Mr. Ashley did not understand the question when asked 

before.  Chairwoman Drummond repeated what assurance the Board would have that it would be 

dismantled.    It was not dismantled after the Board denied it.  Mr. Day explained that Mr. 

Stokosa wrote a letter stating that they would work with the Building Department and certify that 

it was actually done.  Mr. Meier asked them to explain what they mean by dismantle it.  He 

asked if they were going to take out the plumbing and the electric.  Mr. Day said yes.  They are 

not going to take the building down.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what they would do with 

the space.   It would be vacant storage space with no appliances, no bathrooms, no heating.  Mr. 

Day said there would be nothing like that.  Mr. Ahsan asked if it has been habitable for the last 

ten years.  Mr. Ashley said yes.  Mr. Ahsan stated that the denial is dated August 2005 when the 

application was denied and the reasons given.  Mr. Meier did not think there is any issue here 

about them doing something they weren’t supposed to.  The issue is whether the Board should 
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have the Building Department get rid of it and it is gone; or the Board is charitable and allows 

them to live there while the house is being rebuilt.  Mr. Ahsan asked how long it would take to 

rebuild the house.  Mr. Ashley said he had a deadline of December 10, 2019.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked how does the Board know that the apartment is safe to live in now if it never 

had an inspection for its habitability.  Was there a plumbing inspection, electrical inspection, or 

were there any of those inspections done at any point.  Mr. Ashley said there was an electrical 

inspection.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if it was a New York State Underwriter’s Inspection.  

Mr. Day thought it would have to be that or else Central Hudson would not turn the electric on. 

Mr. Ashley stated that he, as owner, is in a sticky situation where he needs somewhere to live 

while his home is being reconstructed from the fire.  He needs to move ahead because he is 

under time constraints from the Town.  He needs the C.O. by December 10, 2019 because he has 

the variance for the original home.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the original home had a 

C.O.  Mr. Ashley said it did and the cause of the fire is undetermined.  Chairwoman Drummond 

stated that it questions the construction.  Mr. Meier said the issue is how charitable does the 

Board want to be since Mr. Ashley didn’t follow the law and what the Decision of the Board was 

before.   If the Board says they can live there and there is no C.O., how does the Board know it is 

safe?  A C.O. does not guarantee the house safe, but maybe – Mr. Day interrupted at this point 

and said that they would work with the Building Department – Mr. Meier continued with will 

Mr. Day inspect it and certify the inspection.  It would be an additional safeguard for the Board if 

the Board wants to go that route.  Mr. Day said they would do the certifications.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked who did the construction and Mr. Ashley said it was done by trade people.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the dilemma this Board has is that it has not approved any 

housing in detached garages and have been very consistent with that recognizing that the Town 

changed the Code specifically for not wanting housing above detached garages.  The Code was 

changed in 1985.  Mr. Meier added that if the Board allows them to live there, it is not an 

approval.  Chairwoman Drummond also added that part of the Board’s conditions would be that 

the apartment must be habitable and dismantled.  It would have to be in conjunction with the 

C.O.  Once the C.O. is received then dismantle the apartment.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

Mr. Croniser if the Building Department issues T.C.O.s.  Mr. Meier wondered if a bond could be 

asked for.   Mr. Croniser said that the Building Department does not issue temporary C.O.s.  

Chairwoman Drummond wanted to give the Building Department some kind of hook to be able 

to go and insure.  Mr. Day asked if it would be a violation at that point.  Mr. Croniser said it 

could be revoked.   Mr. Cunningham explained that right now a person cannot live in the 

apartment under the New York State Building Code without a C.O.  The ZBA can’t vary the 

New York State Building Code.  Chairwoman Drummond and Mr. Meier were wondering what 

the definition of temporary was and what the time limit was on it.  Mr. Croniser said it still has to 

be safe.  The Building Department seldom issues temporary C.O.s and if they do it has to be safe.  

Mr. Meier asked if the word temporary is defined.  Mr. Croniser believed it was 6 months.  

Chairwoman Drummond said they need a place to live for the next year.  Mr. Croniser said it 

was up to the administrators.  Discussion continued on the temporary C.O.  Chairwoman 

Drummond questioned the amount of time to construct the home.  Mr. Day pointed out that they 

still have to work with the D.E.P. Watershed.  Mr. Day asked if a C.O. could be issued and give 

a promise to dismantle the apartment 30 days after the house gets the C.O.  Then there would be 

no violation.  Mr. Croniser said that a C.O. has to be revoked by the Town Board.  Chairwoman 

Drummond said that the Board does not want to have any documentation that appears to approve 

the use permanently.  A C.O. does that.  Mr. Ashley pointed out that a Board Member had come 
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out and inspected the apartment back when it was built.  He wanted it be known that this had 

occurred.  Chairwoman Drummond said that there still has to be a public hearing so the Board 

can’t allow them to use the apartment until the public hearing is over.  Mr. Day asked if they had 

to have a public hearing and Chairwoman Drummond said that they are asking for a variance for 

a structure that was built after 1985.  Mr. Ahsan added that it then becomes precedence and 

someone else could ask for the same.  Mr. Day accepted the reasoning.  Chairwoman Drummond 

reminded him that the Board has not had a unanimous vote yet to reconsider the application.   

Mr. Cunningham believed the Code would allow the Board to issue a temporary C.O. for a 

period of time, but the question the Board has to deal with is that if the Board approves the 

accessory apartment is there a way to take it away once it is granted.  The Board can make a 

decision now and agree to the hearing and then if the Board wants to modify the original denial 

that would also have to be unanimous even if one of the members after reviewing this thought it 

would not be a good idea, then the accessory apartment would not be approved.  It is a two-step 

process.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that Mr. Day could go in and inspect it and assure the 

Board of the habitability to be able to provide documentation to the Building Department that an 

engineer has inspected it.  Realistically, they should be able to rebuild in 6 or 7 months.  Mr. Day 

said that the watershed is holding them up.  Mr. Ashley said the issue is that they don’t have 

records of his septic system at all.  Mr. Croniser said they added to it with the apartment.  Mr. 

Ashley said that it was a separate system with the apartment.  There were no records of the septic 

system with the original house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the builder put the septic 

system.  Mr. Ashley said the system was in place in 1990.  Mr. Croniser said the septic system 

was added to.  Mr. Ashley said he didn’t add any bedrooms.  Chairwoman Drummond said the 

accessory apartment was added.  Mr. Ashley said the apartment has nothing to do with the house.  

It has a separate system and leach fields.  Mr. Croniser said that the septic ties in to it.  He has 

tank that ties in to the existing fields of the house.  Mr. Meier asked if Mr. Ashley had Board of 

Health approval for that septic system.  Mr. Ashley said no.  Mr. Meier said that is the problem.  

Chairwoman Drummond felt the D.E.P. will have a problem with it.   Mr. Cunningham asked if 

Mr. Ashley considered putting a trailer on the site.  Mr. Ashley asked why he would if he had 

something there.  Mr. Cunningham stated that it was not approved.  Mr. Ashley said that the 

trailer is a structure that is going to take up space for his building that he doesn’t have.  He has a 

limited amount of space there now.  Mr. Meier said that Mr. Ashley is asking a lot from the 

Board.  From a lawyer’s point of view when someone comes in and asks the Court for 

something, they have to have what is called “clean hands”.   The Board is really struggling to 

come up with a way to help.  The Board has to be careful as to how it is done.  The Board does 

not want to be seen as approving something in the Town that is not approvable, and the Board 

doesn’t want to be seen as approving something that has violated other provisions from other 

codes of other government entities.  That may complicate getting a new house.  Mr. Ahsan asked 

if Mr. Ashley’s house was insured for the fire.  Mr. Ashley said it was.  Mr. Ahsan felt the 

insurance is compensating for living expenses.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that should 

accommodate another apartment.  Mr. Ashley felt that it should be.  It is just convenient to not 

have to be out of the area.  It does definitely look bad for him.  He sees that.  He wants to 

construct his home in the time period allotted and make everything right in the end.  Whatever he 

has to do, he will do faithfully.  Mr. Meier’s incentive to consider this application is to make sure 

that accessory use is gone so it can’t be used and it may mean tearing out the septic system.  That 

would be Mr. Meier’s incentive to allow Mr. Ashley the use of the accessory apartment.  Mr. 

Ashley said he had no problem with that or any demands of the Board.  Chairwoman Drummond 
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asked what the square footage of the accessory apartment was.  Mr. Ashley said it was 1200 

square feet.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the garage has a variance for where it is located.  

Mr. Ashley said yes.  There is only one bedroom in the accessory apartment. Chairwoman 

Drummond asked what the portable garage is.  Mr. Day said it was a vinyl shed.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if that was going to disappear too because it is not allowed.  Mr. Ashley said if 

it has to go it will go.  Chairwoman Drummond asked the Board about the reconsideration.   

Chairwoman Drummond agreed with Mr. Meier that the property has to be cleaned up and 

inspected.  Right now the Board wants to consider this.  

 

 MOTION to reconsider the application was made by James Meier for the reasons he 

 stated before, seconded by Mary Seminara.   

 

Votes are as follows:  

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

 

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond  Aye 

 

Voted and carried unanimously.  The Board will reconsider the application and set it up for a 

Public Hearing. 

 

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.   

 

Votes are as follows: 

 

Board Member Mary Seminara  Aye 

 

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond  Aye 

 

Voted and carried unanimously. 

 

In the meantime, Mr. Day has to make sure that the Building Department has the level of 

whatever they need and get everything to the extent that the building permit can be issued.  
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ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by 

James Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


